



MAHATMA GANDHI UNIVERSITY, KERALA

<u>Abstract</u>

Un Aided Self Financing Architecture College - Application for Name Change of the college - A P J Abdul Kalam School of Architecture (AKSA), Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam to A P J Abdul Kalam School of Environmental Design (SEED), Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam - Approved - Orders Issued.

ACADEMIC A 7 SECTION

No. 2728/AC A 7/2021/MGU

Priyadarsini Hills, Dated: 17.06.2021

Read:-1) University Order No. 5393/2/17/AcAVII Dtd. 02/09/2017.

2)Application dtd 26.05.2020 submitted by A P J Abdul Kalam Educational &

Charitable Trust , Mekkadampu , Muvattupuzha.

3) University Order No: 4482/Ac A VII/2020/MGU dated :05/10/2020

4) Minutes Item No: 160/20.06/9773/AcA7/2/2019 of the Syndicate Meeting held on 31.12.2020.

5) Minutes Item No: 97/21.02/9773/AcA7/2/2019 of the Syndicate Meeting held on 24.5.2021

<u>ORDER</u>

A P J Abdul Kalam School of Architecture (AKSA), Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam,

is a self-financing Architecture College affiliated to Mahatma Gandhi University vide UO read (1) above.The Educational Agency of A P J Abdul Kalam School of Architecture (AKSA), Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam submitted an application to change the name of the college from A P J Abdul Kalam School of Architecture (AKSA), Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam to A P J Abdul Kalam School of Environmental Design (SEED),Muvattupuzha, Ernakulam , vide paper read (2) above.

Considering the request from the Educational Agency to change the name of the college, the University appointed Dr. K M Sudhakaran, Syndicate member as the Inspection Commission, vide UO read (3) above. The Inspection Commission Dr. K M Sudhakaran, Syndicate member visited the college and examined the matter and submitted a report recommending that the name be changed to APJ Abdul Kalam School of Environmental Design (SEED) Muvattupuzha,Ernakulam instead of APJ Abdul Kalam School of Architecture (AKSA),

The Syndicate, vide papers read (4) & (5) above, decided to approve the report and to effect the name change from the academic year 2021-22 (from 2021 admission) onwards.

Order Issued accordingly.

KANCHANA N NAIR

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR I

(ACADEMIC)

Сору То

1) Principal/Manager, A P J Abdul Kalam School of Architecture, (AKSA),

Muvattupuzha,Ernakulam.

- 2) P.S to V.C/P.V.C
- 3) P.A to Registrar/F.O/C.E
- 4) J R 2(Academic), D R !, A R !, J R 1(Exam)
- 5) ACC (Syndicate) Section, AcB6 section
- 6) PRO/Enquiry
- 7) Content Management Section.

Forwarded / By Order

Section Officer